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MWH Laboratories
750 Roval Caks Drive, Monrovia, CA 919016
PHONE: £26-386-1100/FAX: 626-386-1101

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

Tronox LLC - Henderson
PC Box &b

Henderson, NV 83008
Attn: Susan Crowley
Phone: 702-651-2234

KERRMCGEE-~MP
Susan Crowley PO
198043

CLO4

Andrew Eaton
(626) 386-1125

Customer Code:
PO :

Group#:
Project#:

Proj Mgr:
Phone:

The following samples were received from you on 03/20/07. They have been
gcheduled for the tests listed beside each sample. If this information
is incorrect, please contact your service representative. Thank you for
using MWH Laboratories.

Sample# Sample Id Matrix Sample Date

Tegts Scheduled

2703200178
2703200179

2703200180

2703200181

2703200182

2103200183
2703200184
259320@185
2703200186
2703200187
2703200188
2703200189
2703200190
2703200192
2553206193

2703200194

ART-3

ART-1

ART-2

ART-8

PC-99R2/R3

PC-115R

S

SF-1
pPC-117
PC-118

PC-119

PC-120

pC-121

S CLO4

CLO4

LCLO4
CLO4
CLO4 .
CCLO4
CCLO4
S CLO4
-~ CLO4
S CR04
SEEP SURFACE FLOW
SRR CLoO4 -

-CLO4

L CLO4

CLO4

CLCLOg
L CLO4

CLCLO4

Water
YTDS EESTRRS
Water
CTDS R
_Water
P
STDS
STBRS
TDRS
TDs
TS
TDS
T8
TDS
ATDhs
- TDS
DS
TDS
TDSL

DS

 Water

19-mar-2007

19-mar-2007

19-mar-2007

19~mar52007'

__19fmar—2007_

19-mar-2007

19-mar-2007

15-naz-2007

19-mar-2007

19-mar-2007

19-mar-2007

19~mérw2007

19-mar-2007

19-mar-2007 0

 19-mar-2007

.19wmar«2007

05:
05
05

05

06:

06:

06

06 :

06

30

;30
:3b
:30
:30:
:30:
30
100
:db
0o
OO;
:OC
OQ

:00:

:QQ
00
:QO

:QO

00
00

00

: 00

: 00

: 00

: 00

00

:QO
;OO
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Tronoex LLC - Henderson
PO Box 55

Customer Code:

KEREMCGEE-MP

Henderson, NV 28005 FO#: Susan Crowley PO
Attn: Susan Crowley Sroup#: 195043
Phione: 702-851-2234 Project#: CLO4
Proj Mgr: Andrew Baton
Phone: (626) 386-1125
Sample# Sample Id Matrix Sample Date
Tests Scheduled
27032001985 PC-133 Water 19-mar-2007 0&6:00:00
CLO4 TDS
2703200126 ART-9 S Water 1S~-mar-2007 05:30:00
CLO4 D5

Test Acronym Descriptilon

Test Acronym Description

S CLO4 ‘Perchlorate

DS Total

Dissolved Solid (TDS)



Report

- Conments
MWH Laboratories $199043

THL Fuyal Oake Drive, Suite 160
Komrovie, Cafforna 91018-0628
Tel 826 386 1100

Faoc 626 3865 118

1300 566 LARS ¢ 208 BeR BTy

Client Specific Comments

I hereby certify that all laboratory analvtical data
was generated by a laboratory certified by the NDEP
for each constituent and media presented herein.

Client Signature:

Comments - Page 1

of

1



NMWH Laboratories

A Divigins of 3 Americss, ine,

750 Boyat Oaks Drve, Sulte 100
Keorywoneis, Cafifenia BIG18-3028
el B20 334 1100

Fax: 626 3686 1100

T A0 SEE LABS {1 800 568 B2

Tronox LLC - Henderson

Susan Crowley

Laboratory
Hitg Report
#199043

Samples Received

20-mar-2007 14:43:46

PO Box 55
Henderson , NV B900¢
Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL
2703200178 ART~1
03/21/07 Perchlorate 152 ug/1 10
03/21/07 Total Dissclved Solid (TDS) 7300 500 mg/1 10
2703200179 ART-2
03/22/07 Perchlcorate 115000 ug/1 20000
03/21/07 Total Digsolved Solid (TDS) 8300 500 mey /1 10
2703200180 ART-3
03/22/07 Perchlorate 352000 ug/1 40000
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS} 8580 500 mg/1 10
2703200181 ART-4
03/22/07 Perchlorate 332000 ug/1 40000
03/21/07 Total Dissoclved Solid (TDS) 6440 500 mg/ 1 10
2703200182 ART-6
03/22/07 Perchlorate 111000 ug/1 20000
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7500 500 ng/1 10
2703200183 ART-7
03/22/07 Perchlorate 134000 ug/1 20000
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Sclid (TDS) L4300 500 ma/ 1 10
2703200184 ART-~8
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 1 of 4



@ MWH Laboratories

A Dovizion of BWH Amevicas. inc,

THG Frwal Oaks Drive, Sulle 10O
shonravis, Califormis S1D1R-3828
Tei £38 355 1100

Fix. 628 385 1301

1 A0 BAG LARS {1 800 366 5287

Tronox LLC - Benderson

Laboratory

Hits
#19%

Report
043

Samples Received

Sugan Crowley Z0-mar-2007 14:43:48
PO Box 55
Henderscn , NV 29009
Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL
2703200184 ART-8
03/22/07 Perchlorate 299000 ug/1 40000
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid (Th&) 9670 500 mg/1 10
2703200185 PC-99R2/R3
03/22/07 Perchlorate 21300 ug/1 2000
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Sclid (TDS) 5090 500 mg/1 10
2703200186 PC-115R
03/22/07 Perchlorate 17800 ug/1 2000
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 4860 500 mg/1 10
2703200187 PC-116R
03/22/07 Perchlorate 14500 ug/1 2000
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 5080 500 mg/ 1 10
2703200188 SEEP SURFACE FLOW
03/23/07 Perchlorate 2770 ug/1 200
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid {TDS) 3410 500 mg/1 10
2703200189 SF-1
02/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6230 500 mg/1 1C
27032006190 PC-117
03/22/07 Perchlorate 6910 ug/1 2000

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.

Hits Report - Page 2

of 4



@ MWH Laboratories

A Divigien of AT Aimeritae, e

7RG Ryl Caks Drive, Solte 104
Monrpvia, Caiforrds $1016-3828
el 626 380 116D

Fae B26 386 1101

T SO0 LARS {7 ROO SE6 S22

Tronox LLC - Henderson
Susan Crowley
PO Box &S

Laboratory

Hits Report

#199043

Samples Received
20-mar-2007 14:43:486

Henderson , NV 88009
Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL
2703200190 PC-117
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 4380 500 mg/ 1 10
2703200191 PC-118
03/22/07 Perchlorate 12600 ug/1 2000
03/21/07 Total Dissclved Solid (TDS) 4340 5G0 mo/ 1 10
2703200192 PC-119
032/23/07 Perchlorate 7530 ug/1 2000
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 3840 500 mg/ 1 10
2703200193 PC-120
03/23/07 Perchlorate 5750 ug/1 400
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Sclid (TDS) 3620 500 mg/1 10
2703200124 PC-121
03/23/07% Perchlorate 1810 ug/1 400
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 2750 500 mg/ 1 10
2703200195 PC-133
03/23/07 Perchlorate 8500 ug/1 400
03/21/07 Total Disaolved Solid (TDS) 5080 500 mg/1 i0
2703200196 ART-9
03/23/07 Perchlorate 302000 ug/1 26000
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 3 of 4



@

MWH Laboratories

& Division of MWH Amesizes, Ino.

TH opat Cake Dive, Suite 100
Yhorrovia, Calfforvs 310163029
Tel 626 356 10

Faw €28 588 110

1 500 556 LABS {7 300 566 5227}

Tronox LLC - Henderson
Susan Crowley

Laboratory
Hits Report
$#199043

Samples Received
20-mar-2007 14:43:486

PO Bex bES
Henderscn , NV 89009
Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL
27032001596 ART-9
03/21/07 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7720 500 mg /1 10
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 4 of 4



@ NMWH Laboratories

A Devisicen of RIWH Amarices, inc

Fay, 875 386 171G
A0 BED LARS (1 800 566 B2ETy

Tronox LLC - Henderson

Laboratory
Data Report
#199043

Samplesg Received

Susan Crowley azjzo0/07
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 83009
Prepared Analyzed G0 Retfd Method Analyte Result gnits MRL Dilution
ART-1 (2703200178} Sampled on 03/19/07 05:30
03/21707 00:01 358498 { EPA 314 j Perchlorate 152 ug/2 18 5
03/21/07 03721707 16:01 13K86%8E { SM 28544C J Total Diasolved Solid (TDS) 7300 mg/l 1a 1
ART-2 {(2703200179) Sampled on 03/19/07 05:30
03/22/07 00:00 358627 { EPA 314 } Perchlorate 115000 ug/l 20000 5000
Q3721707 03/21/707 16:01 3584656 { 8M 28540C } Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 93060 mg/l G 1
ART~-3 (2703200180) Sampled on 03/18/07 05:30
Q3/22/07 00:00 358627 { EPAR 314 } Perchlorate AB2000 ug/i 4046400 140040
03/21/07 O03/21/07 16:91 358656 { 8M 2540C } Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 8580 mg /L 18 1
ART-4 (2703200181) Sampled on 03/19/07 05:30
03/22/707 00:00 358627 ( EPAR 314 } Perchlorate 333000 ug/l 484400 10000
03/231/07 03/231/07 16:01 358656 { 8M 2540C } Total Digsolved Solid (TDS) 6440 mg/ 1 10 he
ART-6 (2703200182) Sampled on 03/19/07 05:30
03/22/707 00:88 338627 { EPAR 314 } Perchlorate 111600 ug/l 20000 5000
g3/21/07 Q3/21707 16:01 3586356 { 8M 25490C )} Total Dissclved Solid (TDS) 7500 mg/l 10 i
ART-7 (2703200183) Sampled onn 03/19%/067 05:30
03/%22/07 00:08 338627 { EPA 314 } Perchiorate 1340006 wugll 20000 5000
03/21/07 03/21/07 16:01 358656 [ 8M 2540C } Total Dissclved Solid (TDS) 16340 mg/l 10 1
ART-8 (2703200184) Sampled on 03/1%/07 05:30
03I/2Z/0TF 0000 358837 { EPA 314 } Perchlorate 235000 ug/ 1 40000 106000
03/21/07 G3/21/707 L6:01 258656 { SM 23490 } Total Dissolved Solid {TDS) 8678 mg/Ll 10 1
Data Report - Page 1 of 3



MWH Laboratories

Laboratory

Data Report

A Drvwizier of MWH Americas, inc. # l 9 9 0 4 3
TG Boyat Daxg Urve, Sulte 188
Blonrowi, Calilorss BI0168-3E38
ol 828 358 1100
Frax G265 386 1131
© 300 565 LABS {1 B 068 53ET)
Tronox LLO - Henderson
{continued)
Frepared Analvzed 20 RefH Method Anaiyte Rasult Units MRL Dilution
PC-99R2/R3 (2703200185) Sampled on 03/18/07 06:00
83722707 00:866 358827 { EPAR 314 } Pexchlorate 21309 ug/l 2000 500
037217067 §3/21/707 le:81 358556 { 8M 2540C } Total Dissolved Solid {TDH) 58%0 ma/ )L i0 1
PC-115R (2703200186) Sampled on 03/1%/07 06:00
03722707 G8:00 358627 { EPA 314 } Perchlorate 17888 ug/ L 2000 500
93/21/87 03/721/07 16:01 358656 { 8M 2540C Total Digsolved Sciid {TDS) 4868 mg/l ig 1
PC~-116R (2703200187) Sampled on 03/19/07 06:00
03/22/07 60200 338827 { BPA 314 } Parcklorate 14506 ug/ 1 2000 500
Q3723787 03/2:/07 16:01 358656 { 8M Z540C } Total Dissolved Seolid (TDS) 5580 mg/1 16 i
SEEF SURFACE FLOW (2703200188) Sampled on 03/19/07 06:00
03/23/07 00:00 3358753 { EPA 314 } Perchlorate 2740 ug/l 200 50
03/21/97 03/21/07 18:01 358656 { 8M z540C } Total Dissolved Selid (TDS) 34190 mg /1 18 1
SF-1 (2703200189) Sampled on 03/19/07 06:00
03/22/07 00:00 358627 { EPa 314 ) Perchlorate ND ug/1 14 5
03/21/07 03/21/67 16:01 358656 { 8M 2548¢C } Total Dissclved Solid (TDS} 6230 mg/l 10 1
PC-117 (2703200130) Sampled on 03/19/07 06:00
Q3/22/87 006:00 358827 { BPa 314 } Perchlorate 6910 ug /i 2000 558
03/21/07 03/21/67 16:01 358656 { 8M 2548C } Total Dissolved Solid (TDS} 4380 mg/l 10 1
PC-118 (2703200191} Sampled on 03/19/07 06:00
03/22/9% 90:00 358627 { EPA 314 } Perchlorate 12600 g/l 2000 500
03/21/07 03721/07 16:01 358656 { BM 28480C } Total Dissclved Solid (TDS) 4340 mgsl 10 1
PC-119 (2703200182) Sampled on 03/18/07 06:00
03/23/07 00:00 358627 { EPA 314 } Parchlorate FE30 ug/L 2000 500
03/21/07 083/21/07 16:01 358656 { 8M 2540C } Total Dissolved Solid (TDE) 38490 w1 10 1
Data Report Page 2 of 3



@ MWH Laboratories

Laboratory
bData Report

A Divinioer of MWH Americas, inc. # 1 9 9 G 4 3
7H0 Foyal Dake Dave, Sulfe 100
Mnorows, Caifornia Q183855
Tel: G286 536 1100
Fax 626 388 tH
T BOG S6% LABS {1 BOO 566 5227}
Tronox LLC - Henderson
(continued)
Prepared Analyzed GC Retfd Method Arlaivyte Resulb Unite MEL piluticn
PC-120 (2703200193) Sampled on 03/1%/07 06:00
G3/723/07 00:00 358827 { EPA 314 } Perchklorate 3750 ug/sl 460 100
03/21/87 ©3/21/07 16:01 3586586 { SM 254¢0C } Total Dissolwed Soclid (TDS) 1620 mey/ 1 ig 1
PC-121 (2703200194) Sampled on 03/19/07 06:00
83/23/07 90:00 358627 { Erpa 314 } Perchlorate 1810 ug/1 400 100
03/21706% (3/21/07 18:25 358654 { 8M 354GC } Total Dissolved Sclid (TDS) 2750 mg/ L 18 1
PC-133 (2703200195) Sampled on 03/19/07 06:00
83/23/87 00:00 358627 { ERPA 314 } Parchlorate 3500 wy/l 400 144
03/23/07 G3/721/87 18:2% 358654 { 8M 25400 } Total Dissolved Selid (TDS) 5080 mg/l i i
ART-9 (2703200196) Sampled on 03/19/07 05:30
83/23/07 B0:-00 358627 { EPA 314 } Perchlorate 302000 ug/1 20806 5000
03/21/067 G3/21/67 16:01 358656 ( 8M 2540C } Total Dissolved Seolid {TDS) THZ0 mg/l 18 1

Data Report - Page 3 of 3



Laboratory
. QC Summary
@ MWH Laboratories #199043

A Diviginn of MVH Americas, Ino.

Py 620 386 1101
¢ B BRG LAGS {7 830 M B20T)

Tronox LLC - Henderson

QC Ref #35849%8 -~ Perchlorate Analysis Date: 03/21/2007
2703200178 ART-1 Analyzed by: raja
QC Ref #358627 -~ Perchlorate Analysis Date: 03/22/2007
2703200179 ART-2 Analyzed by: raia
2703200180 ART-3 Analyzed by: raja
2703200181 ART-4 Analyzed by: raja
2703200182 ART-6 Analyzed by: raja
2703200183 ART-7 Analyzed by: raja
2703200184 ART-8 Analyzed by: raja
2703200185 PC-95R2/R3 Analygzed by: raja
2703200185 PC-115R Analvzed by: raia
2703200187 PC-116R Analyzed by: raja
2703200189 SF-1 hnalyvzed by: raia
2703200150 PC-117 Analyzed by: raia
2703200191 PC-118 Analyzed by: raja
2703200192 PC-119 Analyzed by: raja
2703200193 PC-120 Analyzed by: raja
2703206194 pPC-121 Analyzed by: raja
2703200195 PC-133 Analyvzed by: raja
2703200196 ART-9 Analyzed by: raja
QC Ref #358654 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 03/21/2007
2703200194 pPC-121 Analyzed by: anh
2703200185 PC-133 Analyzed by: anh
QC Ref #358656 -~ Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 03/21/2007
2703200178 ART-1 Analyzed by: anh
2703200179 ART-2 Analvzed by: anh
2703200180 ART~3 Analyrzed by: anh
2703200181 ART-4 Analyzed by: anh
2703200182 ART-6 Analyzed by: anh
2703200183 ART 77 Enalyzed by: anh
2703200184 ART-8 Analvzed by: anh
2703200185 PC-99R2/R3 knalyzed by: anh
2703200186 PC-115R Analvyzed by: anh
2703200187 PC-116R Analyzed by: anh
2703200188 SEEP SURFACE FLOW Analyzed by: anh
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{continued)
2703200189 SE-1 Analyzed by: anh
2703200180 PC-117 Analyzed by: anh
2703260181 PC-118 Analvyzed by: anh
27032001892 PC-119 Analyzed by: anh
2703200183 BC-120 Analyzed by: anh
2702200196 ART-S Analvzed byv: anh
QC Ref #358753 - Perchlorate Analysis Date: 03/23/2007
2703200188 SEEFP SURFACE FLOW Analyzed by: raja
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Ref #358498 Perchlorate
Analyte Spiked Recoverad
Zpiked sample Lab # 27 03190042
rarchisrate 25.0 25.8
Perchicrate 25.0 25.6
Parchlorate 4 4.45
Parchlorats ND 4.0
Parchlorate 25.0 23.2
rerchicrate 5.0 21.8
Parchlorate 103.200 102.4890
Perchlorate §2.800 87.20¢

Ref #358627 Perchlorate
Analyte Spiked Recovered
Spiked sample Lab # 27 (3260188
Perchlorate 25.0 25.8
Parchierate 25.0 z25.6
Perchlorate 4 4.27
rarchlerake ND <4.8
Perchliorate 25.0 21.¢9
Perchlcorate 5.0 22.7
Parchlorate 103.260 162,409
Parchlorate 87.800 8G.800

Ref #358654

Analyte

Spiked samples

Total Dissolved Solid (TDRS)
Total Digsolved Solid (TDE)
Total Plssolved Solid (TRg)

Total Dissolved Sclid {(TDS}

Total Dissolved Solid

Spiked Recoverad

Lab #
2758
175
O
D

27 832601954
2728
164
676
=1G

Units Yield (%) Limits

UEL
UGL
UL
UGL
UGL
UG
UGEL
UaEL
UGL

(
103.2 {
i02.4 {
101.2 ¢

92.8
87.2
0.8
6.2

o~ e e

o4
85-115
85-115
TE-12%

70-130
70-130
4-20
0-20

(%3

)
}

)
)

Units Yield (%) Limits {%)

ueL (
ueL 103.2 {
UGL 102.4 {
vaL 106.7 (
uaL

UaL 7.6 (
ueL 90.8 (
uaL 0.8 (
UGL 3.8 (

(TDS)

0-0¢
85-115
85-11%
75-125

FO0-130
70-130
0-20
0-20

)
)

}
)

Units Yield (%) Limits {%}
{ 0-0 3

{ 0-319 )

93.7 ( 85-115 }

98.6 { B5~115 }

APD (%}

RPD (%)

RPD {%)

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highliighted by Underlining.

Critaria for M8 and DUP are advisary only,

batch

are advisory only, unless cthewrwise specified in

control is based on LIS,

the method,

Criteria for duplicates
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{continued)
MRL CHYE 16,3 & MGL 25,4 P E0-120 )
RPD_LOS 93,714 Gs . ML TG { &-249 H
QC Ref #358656 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)
QC Analyte Hpiked Racovered tnits Yield (%) Limits (%) RED (%)
AABPESMP Spiked sample Lab # 27 03208114 MGL { &-0 }
Azt Total Dissclved Solid (TDS) 222 218 MGL { 8-18 1.8
LOSL Total Dissolved Sclid (THS) 175 172 MGL $8.3 { 85-115 )
Legz2 Total Disaclved Solid (TBE) 700 £68 MGL 95.4 { 85-115 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Sclid (Tns) ND <18 MGL
MRL CHE Total Dissolwad Solid (TDS) 10.0 g MOL 80.0 { BD-150 }
RPD_LCS Total Dissolved Solid (783) 938.286 95,429 MG 2.5 { 6-20
QC Ref #358753 Perchlorate
oo hnalyte Spiked Racoverad Units Yield (%) Tdmits (%} RPD (%}
M3 Spiked szample Lab # 27 03160081 UGL { 0-0 }
LOSI Perchlorate 25.0 25.7 UGL 142.8 { 85-115 3
LO82 Perchlorate 5.0 25.4 UGL 141.6 { 85-115
LCg3 Perchlorate 4 £.08 UGL 182.8 { 75-125 )
MBLIK Perchliorate NI <4.{ UGL
M3 Perchlorate 25.0 24.4 UGL 97.6 { 70-130 )
MED Perchlorate 25.8 24.4 UaL 7.6 ( 70-130 )
RPD LOS kPerchlorate 102,880 141.600 UGL 1.2 { 0-20 )
RPD_M3 Perchlorate 87.660 87 .600 UGL 8.0 { 0-20 )

Spikes which

Criteria for M8 and DUPR are advisory only,

are advisary only, unlegs

katch control is baged on

therwige gpecified in the method.

LOS.

QC Report

exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.

Criteria for duplicatesn
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